“Scarlett Fever”
Written by
Erika Green
Directed by
Paul Holahan
Episode 114
   #3T7814
Warner Bros. Entertainment                  PRODUCTION DRAFT

So, George... George?  Are you
alright?
George just stares at him placidly.
OMITTED7-8 7-8
INT. HALLWAY. CBI HQ - MOMENTS LATER9 9
Jane and Lisbon hurry away.  Jane’s amused.
LISBON
It’s not funny.
JANE
It is a little.  What have we got?
LISBON
(off file in hand)
Unincorporated country club
development outside town.  Scarlett
Marquesa, female, thirty-three.
INT. MARQUESA HOME - LATER10 10
COPS and FORENSICS people moving about.  Scarlett, on the
floor, the CORONER’S MEN about to take her away, waiting for
photos to be taken of the body.
Jane and Lisbon enter and are met by RIGSBY who briefs them.

The Coroner’s men start to lift Scarlett onto a gurney.  Jane
stops them.
JANE
One moment.
He studies her face.
JANE (CONT’D)
Interesting.  Look at her eyes.
The others look at Scarlett’s eyes.
RIGSBY
What?
Jane exits purposefully.
LISBON
Hello.  Use your words.
Lisbon sighs.  She isn’t going after him.  She looks to
Rigsby, who dutifully follows Jane.
INT. MARQUESA HOME. HALLWAY - A MOMENT LATER11 11
Jane going down a long hallway, peering into rooms.  Rigsby
behind him.
THE MENTALIST     "Scarlett Fever"     PINK 01/07/09      5.
CONTINUED:10 10
(CONTINUED)
JANE
She had more mascara on her right
eye than she did on her left.
Meaning she must have been halfway
through redoing her makeup when she
was poisoned.  Sooo, she was in
theee...
He ducks into a room.
INT. MARQUESA HOME. BATHROOM - NIGHT12 12
Jane’s in a little chrome and marble palace with a big
mirror.
JANE
...Bathroom.

Hadami, and Mandy Riljek.  They’ve
been looking after me and Oscar.
The two women acknowledge the agents.
ASRA
Anything we can do...
Lisbon nods politely...
MANDY
Vic, I’ll make sure Jim comes by as
soon as he gets back in town.
VICTOR
Thanks, Mandy.
ASRA
Take care, Victor.
Jane watches as Asra and Mandy walk away.
THE MENTALIST     "Scarlett Fever"     PINK 01/07/09      7.
INT. FOYER. MARQUESA HOME - MOMENTS LATER15 15
The room still has not been cleared from the day before as
police tape and broken furniture clutters the scene.  Victor
comes down the stairs with a HANDBAG and a PHONE and gives
them to an awaiting Lisbon and Jane.
VICTOR
Scarlett keeps everything in there.
Very organized.
LISBON
We’ll return her items to you as
soon as we can.
Victor nods and they follow him.  Jane takes Scarlett’s bag
and looks through it discreetly while they walk into --
INT. KITCHEN. MARQUESA HOME - MOMENTS LATER15A 15A
All the available counter space is covered with glasses,
silverware, and dishes from the night before.  Victor shows
them to a breakfast nook table where they all take seats.
LISBON

whipped her butt in the election.
Schooled her.  Right, Mandy?
MANDY
Oh, I’m not getting into this one.
PATIENCE
Right.  I missed out on scoring
the private office and all that
cool stationery with my name on it,
so I killed her.  Have you any idea
how idiotic you sound?
Rigsby jumps in quickly.
RIGSBY
Tell you what, it’s probably best
if we conduct separate interviews
with each of you individually.
EXT. POOLSIDE. MARSANTE COUNTRY CLUB - FIVE MINUTES LATER20 20
Jane and Rigsby with Heather alone.
JANE
Do you remember anything odd
happening at the party?

THE MENTALIST     "Scarlett Fever"     PINK 01/07/09      16.
CONTINUED:20 20
(CONTINUED)
MANDY
(looks around, whispers)
My guess.  Victor.
RIGSBY
What makes you think that?
MANDY
Nothing really.  Victor’s a nice
guy, but that’s who kills women,
isn’t it?  Their husbands.  Ninety
percent of the time.
RIGSBY
Seventy percent, I think.
EXT. TENNIS COURTS. MARSANTE COUNTRY CLUB - LATER22 22
Jane intercepts Patience Broadbent as she leaves the tennis
court, all sweaty and glowing.
JANE
Nice play out there.  You could

That would be nice.  No.  No record of it.
Cho putting down phone in BG.
LISBON
Cho, send a unit to pick up Asra Hadami.
CHO
I would, but that was the Marsante
security patrol calling.  They just
found Hadami’s house empty.  She’s gone.
LISBON
Great.  A fugitive.
JANE
I know where she is.
EXT. CLIFFSIDE INN - NIGHT (N/2)25 25
ESTABLISHING a resort by the sea.  Crashing waves.  Full moon.
CAPTION: “CLIFFSIDE INN”
INT. HOTEL HALLWAY. CLIFFSIDE INN - NIGHT26 26
Rigsby and Van Pelt walk down as they cross paths with a
BELLMAN coming from the opposite direction.  Rigsby flashes
his badge.
RIGSBY
We need your key.
The Bellman quickly hands him the key and stands there in
anticipation of what will happen next.  On Rigsby...
RIGSBY (CONT’D)
You can go now.
The Bellman leaves.  Rigsby and Van Pelt use the key and go
in.
INT. HOTEL ROOM. CLIFFSIDE INN - NIGHT27 27
Asra and Mandy sit up in bed, alarmed, shielding their
nakedness with sheets.
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT ONE

ASRA
I borrowed.  From the reserves.  I
skimmed the money from each
development deal that should have
gone into the company’s reserve
account as back up.  We were making
so many deals, I knew I would get
it back before it would matter.
But then the deals and the funding
dried up and suddenly that reserve
was very important.  I sold
anything I could get my hands on to
cover the money.
Van Pelt again looks back at Lisbon who gives her approval of
how she handled the questioning.  Van Pelt is pleased.
INT. BULLPEN. CBI HQ. - CONTINUOUS30 30
Rigsby comes in, sits down with Mandy, who’s been cooling her
heels and getting impatient.  Rigsby writes on a form.
RIGSBY
Be with you in just one minute.

been talking to.
VAN PELT
In her day-planner, she had a regular
weekly date noted down, at an address
in Marysville.  She has one of them
scheduled for later today.  You know
anything about that?
VICTOR
No, I don’t know what that’s about.
But she did go to Marysville a lot.
For the antique jewelry markets and
stuff.
Lisbon’s PHONE RINGS and she steps aside to answer.
LISBON
Excuse me...
INT. BULLPEN. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS32 32
Cho on the phone, at his desk.  INTERCUT as needed:
THE MENTALIST     "Scarlett Fever"     PINK 01/07/09      28.
CONTINUED: (2)31 31
(CONTINUED)

CONVERSION VAN doing a deal with a BIKER when Cho approaches.
THE MENTALIST     "Scarlett Fever"     PINK 01/07/09      30.
CONTINUED:33 33
(CONTINUED)
As Cho reaches for his badge, Wardell pushes his bag of pills
on the biker and pushes him out of his way which causes the
bag of pills to disperse into the air and land everywhere.
Wardell makes a run for it.
CHO
Got a runner!
Lisbon and Van Pelt see Cho take off and give chase as well.
Wardell ducks and weaves between bikes and people, but Cho is
hot on his tail. Cho herds Wardell toward an old Chevy,
forcing him to slow down.  Cho grabs and pushes him down on
top of the hood.
INT. HALLWAY. MARSANTE COUNTRY CLUB - LATER35 35
Jane furtively moves to a door marked “WOMEN’S COMMITTEE
CHAIRWOMAN” and slips inside.
INT. CHAIRWOMAN’S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS35A 35A
Rigsby’s already there waiting.  Jane locks the door so that
only someone with keys can get into the room.  Rigsby opens
drawers and when he finds nothing, makes himself comfortable.
RIGSBY
Should have brought some snacks.
I don’t see this working in a
hurry.
JANE
You shan’t go hungry long.  Mandy’s
news will have spread quickly.
Everyone knows that tomorrow the
safe will be opened. It’s now or
never for whoever took Scarlett’s
keys.
Jane sits down to wait.
EXT. MOTOCROSS DIRT LOT - LATER36 36
Lisbon stands guard over Wardell who leans against his van,
handcuffed.  Cho searches the van, and Lisbon looks up info
on the laptop.  Wardell sees jewelry and stuff fly out.
WARDELL

kind of voice.  Chick said she’d be
interested in setting up her own
situation when Scarlett quit.
LISBON
This “chick” got a name?
THE MENTALIST     "Scarlett Fever"     PINK 01/07/09      33.
CONTINUED: (2)36 36
(CONTINUED)
WARDELL
Not big on knowing government names
at first, but I do have her number.
LISBON
Why don’t you give her a call.
Van Pelt grabs Wardell’s phone from the car hood, opens it,
and scrolls through as he points out the number.  She dials.
INT. CHAIRWOMAN’S OFFICE - NIGHT37 37
Rigsby and Jane sit in darkness.
They HEAR the RUSTLE OF KEYS at the door as it opens.  A
shadowy figure -- that we soon recognize as Patience -- makes
her way to the safe and inserts a key.  Opens it.  Looks

Other dealers.
RIGSBY
Or a highly capable rival right in
the middle of her own community.
Patience sits up.  She’s all business as she stares Rigsby
down.
PATIENCE
You’ve found no drugs or poison on
me or in my home, the keys were
taken after she was killed, and I
only opened that safe out of idle
curiosity.  You taped together your
whole theory with a couple of idle
conversations I had with a drug
dealer.  Does that about sum it up?
INT. OBSERVATION ROOM. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS39 39
Lisbon and Jane observe the interrogation.
JANE
When she puts it like that, it does
sound thin.

She lied to me.  To protect me from
the shame I guess.
Jane sees Oscar quietly sitting on the exterior balcony
above.  As Jane exits the backyard he motions for Oscar to
come downstairs.
LISBON
Or was it easier for you to turn a
blind eye?  As long as the money
was coming in.
VICTOR
No.  I wish I had known.  I wish
I hadn’t been blind.  What a fool I
am.
THE MENTALIST     "Scarlett Fever"     PINK 01/07/09      39.
CONTINUED:41 41
INT. MARQUESA HOME. FOYER - CONTINUOUS42 42
Jane walks to the foyer.  Oscar comes down the stairs.
JANE
Hi.  I’m Patrick.
OSCAR
Oscar.
JANE
We need to talk, Oscar.
INT. MARQUESA HOME. FOYER - MOMENTS LATER43 43
Jane and Oscar take a seat on the foyer steps.
JANE
Pretty heavy stuff going on, hunh?
OSCAR

Cheek”?
JACKIE
I have it right here.
She opens her bag and rummages.
RIGSBY
And you’re sure it was Patience you
saw wearing it first at Scarlett
Marquesa’s party?
JACKIE
Of course.
Jackie produces the lipstick.
SCREAMS from inside the Spa...
WOMEN (O.S.)
Somebody call an ambulance!
Rigsby and Cho look at each other and run into the spa.
INT. MASSAGE ROOM. MARSANTE COUNTRY CLUB - MOMENTS LATER45 45
Rigsby and Cho push people out of the doorway to make their
way in.  They see blood pooling on the floor and Patience
lying on the massage table, cold cucumber on her eyes, under
a rapidly BLOODYING sheet, LARGE KNIFE still in situ.

But you said there was no proof
Patience was guilty?
JANE
I guess Victor didn’t want to wait
for proof.
JACKIE
What’s going to happen to Oscar?
JANE
Mom murdered and now his dad’s a
murderer.  Once his father is
arrested, he’s going to be placed
in foster care.
HEATHER
Oh how dreadful.  That poor child.
Jane sits there looking solemn.
EXT. MARQUESA HOME - LATER48 48
CBI has parked both their TRUCK and CAR in front of the home.
The street and driveway are littered with SPECTATORS.  No one
is holding them back.  Jane and Lisbon get out of the truck
and survey the crowd.

CONTINUED:48 48
(CONTINUED)
HEATHER
No.  No it’s not.
Heather tries to push forward, but Jane again gets in her way.
JANE
Why?
HEATHER
(exasperated)
BECAUSE I DID IT!
JANE
Did what?
HEATHER
I killed them.  I killed them both.
Heather, now beside herself, falls into Jane’s arms.
INT. INTERROGATION ROOM. CBI HQ - LATER49 49
Jane sits before Heather.  Lisbon hangs in the back.
JANE
I first suspected it was you
because it seemed like everybody

THE MENTALIST     "Scarlett Fever"     PINK 01/07/09      49.
CONTINUED:49 49
INT. MASSAGE ROOM. MARSANTE COUNTRY CLUB - DAY (D/4)52A 52A
Patience lies on her back covered with a sheet.  She is
blissed-out with a face mask and cucumber slices covering her
eyes.  We see a knife inch toward her.
HEATHER (V.O.)
She told everyone at the club not
to worry, she’s going to take over
Scarlett’s business, and keep the
pills coming.  Like nothing had
happened.  Like no lessons had been
learned.  I had to finish what I
started.  I had to.
END FLASHBACK
INT. INTERROGATION ROOM. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS53 53
Jane still sits across from Heather with Lisbon in the back.
JANE
And now that it’s done, do you feel
better?
Heather slowly drops her head and begins to cry.
HEATHER
It doesn’t change a thing.
INT. BULLPEN. CBI HQ - LATER54 54
Victor and Oscar stand with Van Pelt, Cho and Rigsby.  Lisbon
enters.
VICTOR
Agent Lisbon.